

No. 08-1457

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NEW PROCESS STEEL, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
NEW PROCESS STEEL, L.P.**

—◆—
MARK E. SOLOMONS
LAURA METCOFF KLAUS
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2101 L St., N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 331-3100

SHELDON E. RICHIE
Counsel of Record
RICHIE & GUERINGER, P.C.
100 Congress Ave., Ste. 1750
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 236-9220

JOSEPH W. AMBASH
JUSTIN F. KEITH
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 310-6091

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATE- MENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE NLRA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A TWO- PERSON BOARD	16
A. Well-Established Principles of Statu- tory Construction Require that All Words and Phrases Be Given Effect....	17
1. Common Sense and Common Law Principles Support the D.C. Cir- cuit’s Plain Language Construc- tion.....	23
2. The Theories Adopted by the Other Circuits Cannot Be Reconciled with Each Other or the Words of the Statute.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Other Agencies Have Abided By Their Quorum Constraints.....	28
C. The Actions of the NLRB Since 1947 Reinforce the Plain Meaning of the Statute.....	32
D. The Authority to Ensure the Board’s Ability to Function Notwithstanding Vacancies Rests with the President or Congress, Not with the NLRB or the Courts	36
II. REQUIRING THREE MEMBERS AT ALL TIMES FOR THE NLRB TO ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE AN ADMINISTRATIVE BURDEN OR UNDERMINE NATIONAL LABOR POLICY.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
 ADDENDUM	
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	1a
Minute of Board Action, December 20, 2007.....	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	34
<i>Assure Competitive Transp. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1124 (1981).....	35
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	24
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	35
<i>Brighton Retail, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 62 (2009).....	35
<i>Engine Mfr. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	18
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Ass'n</i> , 352 NLRB 427 (2008).....	36
<i>Falcon Trading Group, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>FTC v. Flotill Prods., Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967)	39
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009).....	17
<i>Hall-Brooke Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Hamilton Sundstrand</i> , 352 NLRB 482 (2008).....	35
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	18
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	18
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorge School</i> , 352 NLRB 119 (2008)	36
<i>McLaughlin v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 869 F.2d 1039 (7th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	12
<i>Narricot Indus. L.P. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 4016113 (4th Cir., Nov. 20, 2009) ...	12, 20, 27
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	24
<i>Northeastern Land Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)	9, 27
<i>Photo-Sonics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1982)	5, 9
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	40
<i>Secretary of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Admin. v. Cannelton Indus.</i> , 26 FMSHRC 146, 2004 WL 787220 (F.M.S.H.R.C. March 12, 2004)	31
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 28
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 08-9568 and 08-9577 (10th Cir., Dec. 22, 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	24
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	27
<i>Wisconsin Bell</i> , 346 NLRB 62 (2005)	22
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 2.....	36
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
2 U.S.C. § 437c.....	25, 29
2 U.S.C. § 437d	25, 29
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d	36
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	38
15 U.S.C § 78w(a)(1).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 2053	30, 37
15 U.S.C. § 41	37, 39
19 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	25
19 U.S.C. § 1330(d).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Labor Relations Act, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 3(a), 29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	1, 3, 16, 18, 25
Section 3(b), 29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 10(e), 29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	6
Section 10(f), 29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	6
Section 10(j), 29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	6
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(iii).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(5).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4	37
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-314, 122 Stat. 3016, 3039-40 § 202(a)	30
National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act), 49 Stat. 452 (1935), codified at 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Labor Management Relations (Taft-Hartley) Act, ch. 120, sec. 101, § 3(b), 80 Pub. L. No. 101, 61 Stat. 136, 139 (1947), codified at 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
The Labor-Management Reporting and Disclo- sure (Landrum-Griffin) Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-257, codified at 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	38
16 C.F.R. § 4.14(b).....	39
17 C.F.R. § 200.41	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 C.F.R. § 200.60	38
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a).....	8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. 320, 80th Cong. (1947) <i>reprinted in</i> 1 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT (1947)	33
S. 1126, 80th Cong. (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT (1947)	33
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong. 1st Sess. (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT (1947).....	4, 18
SEN. COMM. PRINT, COMPARISON OF S. 2926 (73d Cong.) and S. 1958 (74th Cong.) (1935) <i>reprinted in</i> 1 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT (1947).....	33
H.R. Rep. 80-510, 80th Cong. 1st Sess. (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT (1947).....	33
<i>The National Labor Relations Board: Recent Decisions and Their Impact on Workers’ Rights: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Employment and Workforce Safety and H. Comm. on Health, Employment, Labor, and Pensions, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Consumer Product Safety Comm’n, 2009 PERFORMANCE BUDGET REQUEST (Feb. 2008).....	30
Office of Legal Counsel, Dep’t of Justice, <i>Quorum Requirements</i> , 2003 WL 24166831 (March 4, 2003)	7
Federal Election Comm’n, FISCAL YEAR 2010 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION & PERFORMANCE BUDGET (May 7, 2009).....	29
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n, JUSTIFICATION OF APPROPRIATION ESTIMATES FOR COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS FY 2006	30
NLRB Thirteenth Annual Report (1949).....	5
U.S. Government Accounting Office, REPORT ON THE NLRB: ACTION NEEDED TO IMPROVE CASE-PROCESSING TIME AT HEADQUARTERS (1991).....	33
2 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS	23
2A N. Singer, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6th ed. 2000).....	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2006)	23
ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER (10th ed. 2001).....	34
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	20
<i>The Random House Dictionary of The English Language</i> (Unabridged ed. 1971)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James J. Brudney, <i>Isolated and Politicized: The NLRB's Uncertain Future</i> , 26 COMP. LAB. L. & POL'Y J. 221 (2005)	34
John E. Higgins, Jr., <i>Labor Czars – Commissars – Keeping Women in the Kitchen – The Purpose and Effects of the Administrative Changes Made by Taft-Hartley</i> , 47 CATH. U. L. REV. 941 (1998).....	6, 32
John C. Truesdale, <i>Battling Case Backlogs at the NLRB: The Continuing Problem of Delays in Decision Making and the Clinton Board's Response</i> , 16 LAB. LAW. 1 (2000)	5
Ronald Turner, <i>Ideological Voting on the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 8 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 707 (2006).....	34
Ronald Turner, <i>On the Authority of the Two-Member NLRB: Statutory Interpretation Approaches and Judicial Choices</i> , U. HOUSTON PUB. L. & LEGAL THEORY SERIES 2009-A-33 (2009).....	34
